

**FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
9/19/2019 3:45 PM**

NO. 53484-3
(Pierce County Superior Court No. 18-2-11246-5)

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

NOUHOUM SIDIBE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

PIERCE COUNTY,

Defendant-Respondent.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Daniel F. Johnson, WSBA #27848
Chiedza Nziramasanga, WSBA #49899
BRESKIN JOHNSON & TOWNSEND, PLLC
1000 Second Avenue, Suite 3670
Seattle, WA 98104
Telephone (206) 652-8660

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Mr. Sidibe attends annual range certification and training without incident and receives the highest score in his cohort.	3
B. Late in the day the Sheriff accuses Mr. Sidibe of being intoxicated and forces him to submit to lengthy testing and interrogation.	3
C. Despite finding no evidence of intoxication, the Sheriff initiates an “internal affairs investigation.”	4
D. Mr. Sidibe sues and the trial court dismisses his case on the pleadings.	7
IV. ARGUMENT	8
A. Standard of review	8
B. The trial court erred in ordering partial dismissal of Plaintiff’s disparate treatment claim.	9
1. The Washington law against discrimination is to be liberally construed.	9
2. Whether an employer’s actions against an employee constitutes “adverse employment action” depends on context and materiality, which should be determined by a jury.	9
3. <i>Kirby</i> does not preclude a trial court from holding that an internal affairs investigation constitutes an adverse employment action.	13
4. To the extent <i>Kirby</i> establishes that internal affairs investigations cannot constitute adverse employment actions, the Court should overrule it.	15

5. Mr. Sidibe alleged other adverse treatment is sufficient to overcome a motion for judgment on the pleadings.....17

V. CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alonso v. Qwest Commc'ns Co., LLC</i> , 178 Wn. App. 734 (2013).....	12
<i>Blackburn v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 250 (2016).....	9, 11, 15, 16
<i>Boyd v. State</i> , 187 Wn. App. 1 (2015).....	10, 11, 18
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. V. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	10
<i>Davis v. W. One Auto Grp.</i> , 140 Wn. App. 449 (2007).....	12
<i>Didlake v. State</i> , 186 Wn. App. 417 (2015).....	8
<i>Kirby v. City of Tacoma</i> , 124 Wn. App. 454 (2004).....	passim
<i>Milligan v. Thompson</i> , 110 Wn. App. 628 (2002).....	10
<i>Renz v. Spokane Eye Clinic, P.S.</i> , 114 Wn. App. 611 (2002).....	8
<i>Scrivener v. Clark Coll.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 439 (2014).....	9, 15

Statutes

RCW 49.60.010	9
---------------------	---

Other Authorities

WPI 330.01.02	10, 15
